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O.A. 13^90(L)

Peepak Koraar ^pllcant

versus

Union of India £c others Respon<3eatSe

Hon* Mr* Justice tl«C« Srivastava^ V»C*

Mon* Mr* A«Bo6orthi« A*M*

(Hon* Mr* Justice \t*c«)

The a^licant «ho was appointed on the permanent 

post of Engineering Assistant on the basis <f a 

selection held on 5th May, 1987 by a Selection 

Conmittee* has Challenged termination order dated 

24«12el988 terminating his sertricos in pursuance of 

the pr<w ifiso at serial Nos* 3 and 4 of ths Offer of 

i^ppoin^raent.* Offer of appointment, trhidi is on 

record, indicates that lOie poet was temporary till 

further orders^ and that his servicos @an be 

teminated without assigning any reasons under 

Central G ivid  Services(T«i^orary Services) Rules^ 

1965 and on being appointed he will be cm probation 

of two years which period can be recbc^d or e^ftended 

and during tfea probationery period his cervices can 

be terminated without assigning any reasonso 

applicant was first posted on the Uorth Zone tinder 

Director, Doardarshan Kendra Punjab# on hio request
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he was transferred from Jallandar vide order dated 

27. 7.1988 aod ^as posted at Aliuora. per allogatioia^ 

at Almora, the s^pllcant became ill and it als(^ecame 

î ii»cai:sib<±& difficult foe him to oontinae Postgraduate 

diploma in Cc»i^ter Cdacation.He applied for study 

l©5??e for 90 days aifl was allowed vide or der dated 

27«8e€l8 w .o .f* 6e9e88 to 3.12.88 with a cpeeific order 

to suffin 4 •12.88 and 5*12088 being woekli-y rest and ^

■pAA.w>irjjr'e- ^
.nequiired to Join on 6«12«88* X'te was granted̂ ^̂ to j-oia 

station and after availing the holiday on 2.9,88 

and 3rd and 4th weelcly off and 5th e<»iq^ensatory off 

he came to Lucknow, But in view of his ailment he 

had to go to the ho^ital and he was adgrised to get 

himoelf admitted. As per allegation he gave information

V  ^
to the Station DirectAaS All India Radio iifbiora on

6e9a88. Xt has been admitted in the counter affida\rit 

in which it has bean stated that vide telegram dt.

6.9«88 it was intimated l^at he h^s been hospjf̂ ^cilised 

w .e .f. 6 .9 .88*(wrongly mentionod as 90 in tl@ counter, 

by re^ondent No. 1) . The applicant was discharged 

but advised 42 days bed rest .The applicant persued 

his study and after his discharge he infozmed through 

registered post on 10«,Oo88 alongwith a medical certificate 

of the doctor who treated him in the hospital as outdoor 

patient. The applicant was required to obtain a;

certificate from C.M.O. from the District ho^ital 

in proper form# otherwise disciplinary action was to 

be taken under C.C«@(C.C«A} Rules and submit the seroe 

within 15 days. The applicant received the letter 

on 29.8.88 and submitted a r ^ ly  stating thereto that 

in case such a certificate is required the proforma 

may be sent to enable him to comply with the said



re^lronent.The respondant No* 1 has stated that 

a ^eciroen copy of the proforma medical certificate 

oeafe on 12ol0«@@ and tho Qpplioaot was odviood 

to obtain medical ^ctificate froai C«MeO« £rcm Ludtndw 

end ho aloo odvlsed to obtain a eei%i£icate 

recording information e«iq;>letioB of c»:i^ter course 

He was also ad^risod to give a doeloration that he wad 

Eot doing any course and without written pexaicsion 

h3 cannot perouG any type of ctiJdidOo

It ^pears that even though ou€h letters wore 

sent a meaio was sont on 6«10o88 stating that as 

retired the csdical certificate in profoxm hi^ not 

been received and office w^Al proceed with the 

disciplinary action« On 23«l0e8d the epplicant submitted 

the information whidi he says was re<|aired fro® htei 

after chGClclng the record the copy of the certificafc©

alrea<^ submitted. The sg^licant was again hospitalised 

on that very date aicd was discharged on 7,ll«88 end 

was advised to take rest for 6 weeks iifter obtaining 

the recp&ired cerQificate frca C«M«0« Luckrs9W« fca ^

on lS«llo88# ho oobaittod the same on 16ello88o 

^  per allegation the applicant was disdharged on 7« 11,88 

and was given the outdoor for chodki^ end he accordii^ly 

visited tte ho^ital on 17aU88fl 29oll«>88 aEd again 

on 6el8«88 aad thereafter again on 17«12ol988« Buring 

this period ho was served with the termination notice 

dated 24.12*88 mentioning therein that he was not ontitlGd 

for any pay and allowances for the period of notice .

The applicant sul^nitted an appeal /a  rê riew application 

against the termination order to the Chief Engineer,

Korth Zone  ̂ New Delhi who is the Head of Department «r?d 

Qppointing cathority bat ho was advised that he should
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taikeap the matter with the responaent No, 1 vide lottcar 

dated 29o7o89 received on 8«8o89«The qpplieaar requesfiaDd 

respondest Bo* l to inti^aate order resolved by respondent 

Ho* 3 and <i and ©n 21.10089 the respondent Ho* 1 

ccaBBunlcated tJie gist of tb8 order oald to have bean 

passed and as per allegation his representation dated 

9el*91 was not considered bat the one tJhleh vjas sent on 

18e9*89 was considered. In the coanter affi^v lt  by 

respondaat 1 it has been dtated that no stady leave 

was granted to the ^qppllcant an<3^nly condition on BQL 

sanctioned iJhich was sanctioned on 31*8.88, the intimatioQ 

of whicSi was given to the epplicant veacbally. Zn response 

to this cancellation he spplied for leave with t ha 

condition that he will resume duty on 6»9«88 and it was 

Station Oireoor appointing wthority and Chief |B ngineer 

was the rscraiting authority* It has also b ^ n  stated 

by the affidavit that the ^plicaat had obtained the 

certificiate from a Consultant physician and not from 

the C.D*0. who is the oompetent authority«

The question that has been conveyed by the learned

counsel for the ^plicant that his seevice could have been 

terminated only by the eppointing authority and not by

the respondent No. 1 who was not his appointing authoritg^*

Offdr of appointment to the applicant was given by tiie

Chief Engineer Northern Zone, All India Radb and in

pursuance of the same ths applicant wao posted at Boor-

darshan Kendra Jallandur where he Joined* The ^plicant

was transferred unde ths orders of Chief Engineer^
his

Northern Zone, Almora oiyrepresentation which was one of 

the Stetion^ in the northern sone like Jallundur . The 

applicant has also filed document indicating that fee



sucih post advert!semoiit was subseqpiently issued by the 

Chief JSngineafp Northern Zone, These facts indicate 

that it was the Chief Bngin^r who was the s^pointing

authority* The Station Direcot; All India Radio who

transferred the S5>plicant, could not 1^ the appointing

authority and consequently the tezmination ord^ has

been passed by the authority who is lower than the

appointing authority and the termination order is l i ^ le

^  to be quashed on this ground alone. EiyentlB version

of the respondent Ho. 1 that the leave was cancelled

orally which \9as granted in writing obviously# is not

correct^ althou^ t:he re^^ondent £lo« 1 has vaguely

asserted this faot but it is regrettable that an officer

will not come to the extent of saying suoh l^ing • An

official order whid^ is passed in fJriting can be cancelled

only in writing and not orally. It is true that the

applicams was on probaticm and he was a teii^orary

oaployee, he was governed under C.C.s« lulos under whidh

notice or salary in lica thereof is given. In the ini^aat

case neither notice# xior salary was given and thus the

texaination order is violative of tte C*C.s. rules* A

reference may be made to tiie case of Kusum Gupta vs. ^

Haryana State Small Industries(1986) 3 SCC 506) in /
held^iwSJd^^as®^^^® stated abovQ viill indicate that the order
notJL?© or salary
in lica t:here9f was termination was passed as a result of annoyance or
given.

by ^ay of punishment* Hedical certificate was demanded 

by the re^ondent Ho. l In the prescribed tSroforraa aed 

the prescribed proforma was despatcshed from tte office

on 1 2 . 1 0 e 8 8  which was received by the s^licaat on
/

2i«l0o88 atid even prior to the sending of tiie proforma 

and oven before that the respondent Ho. 1 vide his
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lotter dated 6.10.88 threatofied that in case ci 

medical cortlf incite in prescribed forta i^ill not be 

pso received on dae date the disciplinary proceedings 

against the eq^plicaat ^ill be takca« !Qae £acto 

indicated ab<37 e ohoa that instead of tak|.ag disciplinary 

action it was the penal action taken against the 

cpplicant. tindottbtedly probationer's services can 

'y be terminated withoat assigning €̂ ny reason^ no smch

order can be arbitrarily passed as an arbitrary order 

is violative of Article 311 of the Constitution of 

India. In the instant cast it hais not been stated that 

post has been abolished but tho q^plicant has proceeded 

on leave and without engitiiry his services were terrains^ 

ted.The termination order being ponal in nature and 

without giving an opportunity of hearing is violative of 

iirtsiele 311 of ths Constitution of India. The terminatiJ 

order dated 24.12.88 io (jt&ssheS and tto explication ifi 

allowed. The s^plicaat will be de^ed in service from 

l:he date of termination with all consecpential benefits, 

order as to costs.

A.M. \l V .0*
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